(1) Based on the FY 2008 Audited Financial Statements.
(2) Based on the actual DPU divided by the Closing Price of HK$4.10.
(3) Based on the adjusted DPU divided by the TERP of HK$3.20 per Unit.

Pro forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December
2008, as if Fortune REIT had purchased the Properties, completed the Rights Issue, and
incurred additional borrowings of HK$480.0 million on 31 December 2008, are as follows:

Before the Acquisitions

and Rights Issue (1)

After the
Acquisitions and

Rights Issue
NAV (HK$’000)..... 6,156,364 7,937,656
Units in issue and to be issued (’000) ..... 820,819  1,652,080
NAV per Unit (HK$)..... 7.50 4.80

Note:
(1) Based on the FY 2008 Audited Financial Statements.

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of Fortune REIT as at 31
December 2008, as if Fortune REIT had purchased the Properties, completed the Rights
Issue and incurred additional borrowings of HK$480.0 million on 31 December 2008.

 As at 31 December 2008

 Actual As Adjusted
 (HK$ ‘000) (HK$‘000)
Short-term debt:
Unsecured.....  - -
Secured.....  - -

Total short-term debt .....  - -

Long-term debt:
Unsecured.....  - -
Secured.....   2,348,700  2,828,700

Total long-term debt.....   2,348,700  2,828,700
Total debt .....   2,348,700   2,828,700

Unitholders funds .....   6,156,364  7,937,656

Total Capitalisation .....   8,505,064  10,766,356

 13

4.3  Six Months Ended 30 June 2009

Pro forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the DPU for the six months ended 30
June 2009, as if Fortune REIT had purchased the Properties and completed the Rights
Issue and incurred HK$480.0 million of additional borrowings on 1 January 2009, and held
and operated the Properties through to 30 June 2009, are as follows:

Before the Acquisitions

and Rights Issue (1)

After the
Acquisitions and

Rights Issue
Distributable income (HK$’000)..... 161,698 199,432
Units in issue and to be issued (’000) ..... 824,879 1,657,104
DPU (HK cents)..... 19.60 12.03

Note:
(1) Based on the 1H 2009 Unaudited Financial Statements.

Pro forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 30 June 2009,
as if Fortune REIT had purchased the Properties, completed the Rights Issue, and
incurred additional borrowings of HK$480.0 million on 30 June 2009, are as follows:

Before the Acquisitions

and Rights Issue (1)

After the
Acquisitions and

Rights Issue
NAV (HK$’000)..... 6,469,178 8,250,134
Units in issue and to be issued (’000) ..... 824,879 1,656,141
NAV per Unit (HK$)..... 7.84 4.98

Note:
(1) Based on the 1H 2009 Unaudited Financial Statements.

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of Fortune REIT as at 30 June
2009, as if Fortune REIT had purchased the Properties, completed the Rights Issue and
incurred additional borrowings of HK$480.0 million on 30 June 2009.

 As at 30 June 2009

 Actual As Adjusted
 (HK$ ’000) (HK$ ’000)
Short-term debt:
Unsecured.....  - -
Secured.....  2,378,700 2,378,700

Total short-term debt .....  2,378,700 2,378,700

Long-term debt:
Unsecured.....  - -
Secured.....  - 480,000

Total long-term debt.....  - 480,000
Total debt .....  2,378,700 2,858,700

 14

 As at 30 June 2009

 Actual As Adjusted
Unitholders funds .....  6,469,178 8,250,134

Total Capitalisation .....  8,847,878 11, 108,834

5. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF ACQUIRING METRO TOWN AND HAMPTON
LOFT AND THE RIGHTS ISSUE

While the Manager is targeting to complete the acquisition of Caribbean Bazaar on the
date of issue of the Rights Units, the completion may be delayed or not occur as it is
subject to the vendor, MTR Corporation Limited, obtaining the consent to assign from the
Director of Lands of the Lands Department of the Hong Kong Government in respect of
the commercial development, kindergarten and the wet market (which form part of
Caribbean Bazaar) and the granting of such consent or the timing thereof is not within the

[…]

(1)  Based on the FY 2008 Audited Financial Statements.
(2) Based on the actual DPU divided by the Closing Price of HK$4.10.
(3) Based on the adjusted DPU divided by the TERP of HK$3.20 per Unit.

Pro forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2008, as if Fortune
REIT had purchased Metro Town and Hampton Loft, completed the Rights Issue, and
incurred additional borrowings of HK$380.0 million on 31 December 2008, are as follows:

Before the acquisitions

and Rights Issue (1)
After the acquisitions

and Rights Issue
NAV (HK$’000)..... 6,156,364 7,951,706
Units in issue and to be issued (’000) ..... 820,819  1,650,740
NAV per Unit (HK$)..... 7.50 4.82

Note:
(1) Based on the FY 2008 Audited Financial Statements.

 16

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of Fortune REIT as at 31
December 2008, as if Fortune REIT had purchased Metro Town and Hampton Loft,
completed the Rights Issue and incurred additional borrowings of HK$380.0 million on 31
December 2008.

 As at 31 December 2008

 Actual As Adjusted
 (HK$ ‘000) (HK$ ‘000)
Short-term debt:
Unsecured.....  - -
Secured.....  - -

Total short-term debt .....  - -

Long-term debt:
Unsecured.....  - -
Secured.....   2,348,700  2,728,700

Total long-term debt.....   2,348,700  2,728,700
Total debt .....   2,348,700   2,728,700

Unitholders funds .....   6,156,364  7,951,706

Total Capitalisation .....   8,505,064  10,680,406

5.2 Six Months Ended 30 June 2009

Pro forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects on the DPU for the six months ended 30 June 2009, as if
Fortune REIT had purchased Metro Town and Hampton Loft, completed the Rights Issue
and incurred HK$380.0 million of additional borrowings on 1 January 2009, and held and
operated the Properties through to 30 June 2009, are as follows:

Before the acquisitions
and the Rights Issue (1)

After the acquisitions
and the Rights Issue

Distributable income (HK$’000)..... 161,698 191,564
Units in issue and to be issued (’000) ..... 824,879 1,655,564
DPU (HK cents)..... 19.60 11.57

Note:
(1) Based on the 1H 2009 Unaudited Financial Statements.

Pro forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects on the NAV per Unit as at 30 June 2009, as if Fortune REIT
had purchased Metro Town and Hampton Loft, completed the Rights Issue, and incurred
additional borrowings of HK$380.0 million on 30 June 2009, are as follows:

 17

Before the acquisitions

and Rights Issue (1)
After the acquisitions

and Rights Issue
NAV (HK$’000)..... 6,469,178 8,264,184
Units in issue and to be issued (’000) ..... 824,879 1,654,801
NAV per Unit (HK$)..... 7.84 4.99

Note:
 (1) Based on the 1H 2009 Unaudited Financial Statements.

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of Fortune REIT as at 30 June
2009, as if Fortune REIT had purchased Metro Town and Hampton Loft, completed the
Rights Issue and incurred additional borrowings of HK$380.0 million on 30 June 2009.

 As at 30 June 2009

 Actual As Adjusted
 (HK$ ‘000) (HK$ ‘000)
Short-term debt:
Unsecured.....  - -
Secured.....  2,378,700 2,378,700

Total short-term debt .....  2,378,700 2,378,700

Long-term debt:
Unsecured.....  - -
Secured.....  - 380,000

Total long-term debt.....  - 380,000
Total debt .....  2,378,700 2,758,700

Unitholders funds .....  6,469,178 8,264,184

Total Capitalisation .....  8,847,878 11,022,884

6. Approval in-Principle

The Manager is pleased to announce that the SGX-ST has on 21 August 2009 given its
approval in-principle for the listing and quotation of the Rights Units on the Main Board of
the SGX-ST.

The SGX-ST’s in-principle approval is not an indication of the merits of Fortune REIT, the
Rights Issue and the Rights Units.

The details of the conditions imposed by the SGX-ST’s in-principal approval of the listing
and quotation of the Rights Units are, inter alia, as follows:

(i) compliance with the SGX-ST’s listing requirements and guidelines;

(ii) Unitholders’ approval of the Acquisitions and Whitewash Resolution;